circumstances change. The Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements include all adjustments considered necessary by management to fairly state the Group's results of operations,
financial position and cash flows. For a description of the significant estimates, judgments and assumptions of the Group, refer to Note 2, Basis of Preparation — Use of estimates in the FCA
Consolidated Financial Statements at December 31, 2017.

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
(1) There is no effect on these Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements resulting from differences between IFRS as issued by the IASB and IFRS as adopted by the European Union.

40

New standards and amendments effective from January 1, 2018

The cumulative effect of the changes made to our Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of January 1, 2018 for the adoption of IFRS 15 - Revenue from Contracts with
Customers and IFRS 9 - Financial Instruments is as follows:

(€ million)
At December 31, 2017 (as previously

reported)  IFRS 15 Adoption Effect  IFRS 9 Adoption Effect  At January 1, 2018 (as adjusted)

Assets
Goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite useful lives € 13,390  € —  € —  € 13,390

Other intangible assets 11,542  —  —  11,542

Property, plant and equipment 29,014  —  —  29,014

Investments accounted for using the equity method 2,008  —  (9)  1,999

Other financial assets 482  —  (59)  423

Deferred tax assets 2,004  (5)  —  1,999

Trade and other receivables 666  —  —  666

Tax receivables 83  —  —  83

Prepaid expenses and other assets(1) 328  —  —  328

Other non-current assets 508  —  —  508

Total Non-current assets 60,025  (5)  (68)  59,952

Inventories 12,922  —  —  12,922

Assets sold with a buy-back commitment 1,748  (288)  —  1,460

Trade and other receivables 7,887  —  —  7,887

Tax receivables 215  —  —  215

Prepaid expenses and other assets(1) 377  —  —  377

Other financial assets 487  —  59  546

Cash and cash equivalents 12,638  —  —  12,638

Total Current assets 36,274  (288)  59  36,045

Total Assets € 96,299  € (293)  € (9)  € 95,997

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity attributable to owners of the parent € 20,819  € 30  € (9)  € 20,840

Non-controlling interests 168  —  —  168

Total Equity 20,987  30  (9)  21,008

Liabilities
Long-term debt 10,726  —  —  10,726

Employee benefits liabilities 8,584  —  —  8,584

Provisions 5,770  —  —  5,770

Other financial liabilities 1  —  —  1

Deferred tax liabilities 388  2  —  390

Tax payables 74  —  —  74

Other liabilities 2,500  (17)  —  2,483

Total Non-current liabilities 28,043  (15)  —  28,028

Trade payables 21,939  (73)  —  21,866

Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt 7,245  —  —  7,245

Other financial liabilities 138  —  —  138

Employee benefits liabilities 694  —  —  694

Provisions 9,009  1  —  9,010

Tax payables 309  —  —  309

Other liabilities 7,935  (236)  —  7,699

Total Current liabilities 47,269  (308)  —  46,961

Total Equity and liabilities € 96,299  € (293)  € (9)  € 95,997
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
(1) Caption previously reported as “Accrued income and prepaid expenses”

41

IFRS 15 - Revenue from contracts with customers

IFRS 15 - Revenue from contracts with customers (“IFRS 15”) requires companies to recognize revenue upon transfer of control of goods or services to a customer at an amount that
reflects the consideration it expects to receive for those goods or services. The Group adopted IFRS 15 and all the related amendments using the modified retrospective method, with the

[…]

The majority of our revenue continues to be recognized in a manner consistent with prior years. Revenue from the sale of vehicles and service parts is recognized upon transfer of
control to our customers, which generally corresponds to the date when the vehicles and service parts are made available to dealers or distributors, or when the vehicles and service parts are
released to the carrier responsible for transporting them to dealers or distributors. Under IFRS 15, however, new vehicle sales through our Guarantee Depreciation Program (“GDP”), under
which the Group guarantees the residual value or otherwise assumes responsibility for the minimum resale value of the vehicle, as well as those vehicles which include a put option for which
the customer does not have a significant economic incentive to exercise, will be recognized as revenue when the vehicles are shipped, rather than being accounted for as an operating lease.

The impact of adoption on our Interim Condensed Consolidated Income Statement for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 and Interim Condensed Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position at September 30, 2018 was as follows:

 Three months ended September 30, 2018

 As reported  Amounts without adoption of IFRS 15
Effect of change
higher/(lower)

 (€ million)

Consolidated Income Statement
Net revenues 27,594  27,628  (34)

Cost of revenues 23,584  23,616  (32)

Tax expense 277  278  (1)

Net profit from continuing operations 514  515  (1)

Profit from discontinued operations, net of tax 50  50  —

Net profit 564  565  (1)

 Nine months ended September 30, 2018

 As reported  Amounts without adoption of IFRS 15
Effect of change
higher/(lower)

 (€ million)

Consolidated Income Statement
Net revenues 80,938  80,989  (51)

Cost of revenues 69,428  69,490  (62)

Tax expense 868  865  3

Net profit from continuing operations 2,159  2,151  8

Profit from discontinued operations, net of tax 180  184  (4)

Net profit 2,339  2,335  4

42

 At September 30, 2018

 As reported  Balances without adoption of IFRS 15
Effect of change
higher/(lower)

 (€ million)
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Assets
Assets sold with a buy-back commitment 2,325  2,558  (233)

Assets held for sale 4,409  4,413  (4)

Equity
Equity attributable to owners of the parent 22,868  22,834  34

Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 759  755  4

Other liabilities (non-current) 2,442  2,443  (1)

Trade payables 20,383  20,433  (50)

Provisions (current) 10,243  10,240  3

Other liabilities (current) 8,378  8,577  (199)

Liabilities held for sale 2,998  3,026  (28)

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized when control of our vehicles, services or parts has been transferred and the Group’s performance obligations to our customers have been satisfied. Revenue is
measured as the amount of consideration the Group expects to receive in exchange for transferring goods or providing services. The timing of when the Group transfers the goods or services to
the customer may differ from the timing of the customer’s payment. The Group recognizes a contract liability when it invoices an amount to a customer prior to the transfer of the goods or
services provided. When the Group gives our customers the right to return eligible goods, the Group estimates the expected returns based on an analysis of historical experiences. Sales, value

[…]

Derivative financial assets  —  351  25  376  —  254  30  284

Collateral deposits  67  —  —  67  61  —  —  61

Receivables from financing activities  —  —  683  683  —  —  —  —

Trade receivables  —  76  —  76  —  —  —  —

Cash at banks(1)  —  —  —  —  6,396  —  —  6,396

Money market securities(1)  3,737  —  —  3,737  4,404  1,838  —  6,242

Total Assets  € 4,083  € 447  € 729  € 5,259  € 11,139  € 2,116  € 32  € 13,287

Derivative financial liabilities  —  182  3  185  —  138  1  139

Total Liabilities  € —  € 182  € 3  € 185  € —  € 138  € 1  € 139

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
(1) Amounts relating to Cash at banks and certain Money market securities have been reclassified to amortized cost at January 1, 2018. Refer to Note 1, Basis of Preparation.

62

The impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 on the fair value hierarchy as at January 1, 2018, was as follows:

  At December 31, 2017 (as previously reported)  Adjustments/Reclassifications  At January 1, 2018 (as adjusted)

  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3  Total

  (€ million)

Debt securities and equity
instruments measured at FVOCI  € 3  € 24  € —  € 27  € —  € (4)  € 23  € 19  € 3  € 20  € 23  € 46

Debt securities and equity
instruments measured at FVPL  275  —  2  277  —  —  20  20  275  —  22  297

Derivative financial assets  —  254  30  284  —  —  —  —  —  254  30  284

Collateral deposits  61  —  —  61  —  —  —  —  61  —  —  61

Receivables from financing activities  —  —  —  —  —  —  700  700  —  —  700  700

Trade receivables  —  —  —  —  —  28  —  28  —  28  —  28

Cash at banks(1)  6,396  —  —  6,396  (6,396)  —  —  (6,396)  —  —  —  —

Money market securities(1)  4,404  1,838  —  6,242  (1,692)  (1,838)  —  (3,530)  2,712  —  —  2,712

Total Assets  € 11,139  € 2,116  € 32  € 13,287  € (8,088)  € (1,814)  € 743  € (9,159)  € 3,051  € 302  € 775  € 4,128

Derivative financial liabilities  —  138  1  139  —  —  —  —  —  138  1  139

Total Liabilities  € —  € 138  € 1  € 139  € —  € —  € —  € —  € —  € 138  € 1  € 139

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
(1) Amounts relating to Cash at banks and certain Money market securities have been reclassified to amortized cost at January 1, 2018. Refer to Note 1, Basis of Preparation.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, there were no transfers between levels in the fair value hierarchy. For assets and liabilities recognized in the financial statements at
fair value on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorization at the end of each reporting period.